Photonic Luminescent Solar
Concentrator Design for High
Efficiency, Low Cost Multijunction
Photovoltaics
Carissa N. Eisler1,2*, Lindsey E. Parsons1†, Zachary Nett 2,3,4†, Claire Love1,
Adam M. Schwartzberg5 and A. Paul Alivisatos2,3,4,6
1Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering, University of California, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA, United States,
2Materials Sciences Division, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Berkeley, CA, United States, 3Department of Chemistry,

was supported by the Office of Science, Office of Basic Energy
Sciences, of the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract Nos.
DE-AC02-05CH11231. The views expressed herein do not
necessarily represent the views of the U.S. Department of
Energy or the United States Government.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The SupplementaryMaterial for this article can be found online at:
full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
Albers, P. T. M., Bastiaansen, C. W. M., and Debije, M. G. (2013). Dual Waveguide
Patterned Luminescent Solar Concentrators. Sol. Energy 95, 216–223. doi:10.
1016/j.solener.2013.06.014
Batchelder, J. S., Zewai, A. H., and Cole, T. (1979). Luminescent Solar
Concentrators 1: Theory of Operation and Techniques for Performance
Evaluation. Appl. Opt. 18 (18), 3090. doi:10.1364/AO.18.003090
Bauser, H. C., Bukowsky, C. R., Phelan, M., Weigand, W., Needell, D. R., Holman,
Z. C., et al. (2020). Photonic Crystal Waveguides for >90% Light Trapping
Efficiency in Luminescent Solar Concentrators. ACS Photonics 7 (8),
2122–2131. doi:10.1021/acsphotonics.0c00593
Bronstein, N. D., Yao, Y., Xu, L., O’Brien, E., Powers, A. S., Ferry, V. E., et al. (2015).
Quantum Dot Luminescent Concentrator Cavity Exhibiting 30-Fold Concentration.
ACS Photonics 2 (11), 1576–1583. doi:10.1021/acsphotonics.5b00334
Connell, R., and Ferry, V. E. (2016). Integrating Photonics with Luminescent Solar
Concentrators: Optical Transport in the Presence of Photonic Mirrors. J. Phys.
Chem. C 120 (37), 20991–20997. doi:10.1021/acs.jpcc.6b03304
Connell, R., Pinnell, C., and Ferry, V. E. (2018). Designing Spectrally-Selective
Mirrors for Use in Luminescent Solar Concentrators. J. Opt. 20 (2), 024009.
doi:10.1088/2040-8986/aaa074
Curto, A. G., Volpe, G., Taminiau, T. H., Kreuzer, M. P., Quidant, R., and van
Hulst, N. F. (2010). Unidirectional Emission of a Quantum Dot Coupled to a
Nanoantenna. Science 329 (5994), 930–933. doi:10.1126/science.1191922
de Clercq, D. M., Chan, S. V., Hardy, J., Price, M. B., and Davis, N. J. L. K. (2021).
Reducing Reabsorption in Luminescent Solar Concentrators with a
Self-Assembling Polymer Matrix. J. Luminescence 236, 118095. doi:10.1016/j.
jlumin.2021.118095
Debije, M. G., Van, M.-P., Verbunt, P. P. C., Kastelijn, M. J., van der Blom, R. H. L.,
Verbunt, P. P. C., et al. (2010). Effect on the Output of a Luminescent Solar
Concentrator on Application of Organic Wavelength-Selective Mirrors. Appl.
Opt. 49 (4), 745. doi:10.1364/AO.49.000745
Debije, M. G., and Verbunt, P. P. C. (2012). Thirty Years of Luminescent Solar
Concentrator Research: Solar Energy for the Built Environment. Adv. Energy
Mat. 2, 12–35. doi:10.1002/aenm.201100554
Eisler, C. N., Flowers, C. A., Warmann, E. C., Lloyd, J. V., Espinet-Gonzalez, P.,

Gutmann, J., Peters, M., Bläsi, B., Hermle, M., Gombert, A., Zappe, H., et al. (2012).
Electromagnetic Simulations of a Photonic Luminescent Solar Concentrator.
Opt. Express 20 (S2), A157. doi:10.1364/OE.20.00A157
Hanifi, D. A., Bronstein, N. D., Koscher, B. A., Nett, Z., Swabeck, J. K., Takano, K.,
et al. (2019). Redefining Near-Unity Luminescence in Quantum Dots with
Photothermal Threshold Quantum Yield. Science 363 (6432), 1199–1202.
doi:10.1126/science.aat3803

Alhassan, A., et al. (2020). Unidirectional Luminescence from InGaN/GaN
Quantum-Well Metasurfaces. Nat. Photon. 14 (9), 543–548. doi:10.1038/
s41566-020-0641-x
Kazmierczak, T., Song, H., Hiltner, A., and Baer, E. (2007). Polymeric One-
Dimensional Photonic Crystals by Continuous Coextrusion. Macromol.
Rapid Commun. 28 (23), 2210–2216. doi:10.1002/marc.200700367
King, R. R., Bhusari, D., Larrabee, D., Liu, X., Rehder, E., Edmondson, K., et al.
(2012). Solar Cell Generations over 40 % Efficiency. Prog. Photovoltaics Res.
Appl. 20, 801–815. doi:10.1002/pip1255
Koc, M. A., Raja, S. N., Hanson, L. A., Nguyen, S. C., Borys, N. J., Nguyen, S. C.,
et al. (2017). Characterizing Photon Reabsorption in Quantum Dot-Polymer
Composites for Use as Displacement Sensors. ACS Nano 11 (2), 2075–2084.
doi:10.1021/acsnano.6b08277
Kubista, M., Sjöback, R., Eriksson, S., and Albinsson, B. (1994). Experimental
Correction for the Inner-Filter Effect in Fluorescence Spectra. Analyst 119 (3),
417–419. doi:10.1039/AN9941900417
Larouche, S., and Martinu, L. (2008). OpenFilters: Open-Source Software for the
Design, Optimization, and Synthesis of Optical Filters. Appl. Opt. 47 (13),
C219–C230. doi:10.1364/AO.47.00C219
Leem, J. W., Guan, X.-Y., and Yu, J. S. (2014). Tunable Distributed Bragg Reflectors
with Wide-Angle and Broadband High-Reflectivity Using Nanoporous/Dense
Titanium Dioxide Film Stacks for Visible Wavelength Applications. Opt.
Express 22 (15), 18519. doi:10.1364/oe.22.018519
Li, S., Liu, H., Chen, W., Zhou, Z., Wu, D., Lu, R., et al. (2020). Low Reabsorption
and Stability Enhanced Luminescent Solar Concentrators Based on Silica
Encapsulated Quantum Rods. Sol. Energy Mater. Sol. Cells 206, 110321.
doi:10.1016/j.solmat.2019.110321
Li, Z.,Olah,A., andBaer, E. (2020).Micro- andNano-LayeredProcessingofNewPolymeric
Systems. Prog. Polym. Sci. 102, 101210. doi:10.1016/j.progpolymsci.2020.101210
Lieb, M. A., Zavislan, J. M., and Novotny, L. (2004). Single-Molecule Orientations
Determined by Direct Emission Pattern Imaging. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 21 (6), 1210.
doi:10.1364/JOSAB.21.001210
Liu, J.-g., and Ueda, M. (2009). High Refractive Index Polymers: Fundamental
Research and Practical Applications. J. Mat. Chem. 19 (47), 8907–8919. doi:10.
1039/b909690f
Lukosz, W., and Kunz, R. E. (1977). Light Emission by Magnetic and Electric
Dipoles Close to a Plane Interface I Total Radiated Power. J. Opt. Soc. Am. 67
(12), 1607. doi:10.1364/JOSA.67.001607
Mulder, C. L., Reusswig, P. D., Velázquez, A. M., Kim, H., Rotschild, C., and Baldo,
M. A. (2010). Dye Alignment in Luminescent Solar Concentrators: I Vertical
Alignment for Improved Waveguide Coupling. Opt. Express 18 (S1), A79.
doi:10.1364/OE.18.000A79

99–111. doi:10.1016/0165-1633(90)90047-5
Smith, B. L., Woodhouse, M., Horowitz, K. A. W., Silverman, T. J., Zuboy, J., and
Margolis, R. M. (2020). Photovoltaic \(PV\) Module Technologies: 2020
Benchmark Costs and Technology Evolution Framework Results. NREL/TP-
7A40-78173 Golden, CO. Available at: www.nrel.gov/publications (Accessed
Nov 02, 2021).
Sol, J. A. H. P., Timmermans, G. H., Breugel, A. J., Schenning, A. P. H. J., and
Debije, M. G. (2018). Multistate Luminescent Solar Concentrator "Smart"
Windows. Adv. Energy Mat. 8 (12), 1702922. doi:10.1002/aenm.201702922
U.S. Energy Information Administration Office of Energy Analysis (2021).
“Annual Energy Outlook 2021.” Idependant Statistics And Analysis.
Available at: www.Eia.Gov (Accessed June 23, 2022).
van Sark, W. G. J. H. M., Barnham, K. W. J., Slooff, L. H., Chatten, A. J.,
Büchtemann, A., Meyer, A., et al. (2008). Luminescent Solar Concentrators
- A Review of Recent resultsLuminescent Solar Concentrators-Aa Review of
Recent Results. Opt. Express 16 (26), 21773–21792. doi:10.1364/OE.16.021773
van der Burgt, J. S., Needell, D. R., Veeken, T., Polman, A., Garnett, E. C., and
Atwater, H. A. (2021). Unlocking Higher Power Efficiencies in Luminescent
Solar Concentrators through Anisotropic Luminophore Emission. ACS Appl.
Mat. Interfaces 13, 40742–40753. doi:10.1021/acsami.1c12547

104217. doi:10.1016/j.nanoen.2019.104217
Wang, S., Dou, X., Chen, L., Fang, Y., Wang, A., Shen, H., et al. (2018). Enhanced
Light Out-Coupling Efficiency of Quantum Dot Light Emitting Diodes by
Nanoimprint Lithography. Nanoscale 10 (24), 11651–11656. doi:10.1039/
c8nr02082e
Warmann, E. C., Flowers, C., Lloyd, J., Eisler, C. N., Escarra, M. D., and Atwater, H.
A. (2017). Design of Photovoltaics for Modules with 50% Efficiency. Energy Sci.
Eng. 5 (2), 69–80. doi:10.1002/ese3.155
Wiesenfarth, M, Philipps, S P., Bett, A W., Horowitz, K, and Kurtz, S (2017).
Current Status of Concentrator Photovoltaic (CPV) Technology. NREL/TP-
5J00-65130.
Wu, K., Li, H., and Klimov, V. I. (2018). Tandem Luminescent Solar Concentrators
Based on Engineered Quantum Dots. Nat. Phot. 12 (2), 105–110. doi:10.1038/
s41566-017-0070-7
Yablonovitch, E. (1980). Thermodynamics of the Fluorescent Planar Concentrator.
J. Opt. Soc. Am. 70 (11), 1362. doi:10.1364/JOSA.70.001362
Yu, Z., Leilaeioun, M., and Holman, Z. (2016). Selecting Tandem Partners for
Silicon Solar Cells. Nat. Energy 1 (11), 16137. doi:10.1038/nenergy.2016.137
Frontiers in Photonics | www.frontiersin.org July 2022 | Volume 3 | Article 9329139
Eisler et al. Photonic Luminescent Solar Concentrator Design